## **CITY OF CONCORD**

In the year of our Lord two thousand and nineteen

**RESOLUTION** AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (NHDOT), FOR STATE BRIDGE AID PROGRAM FUNDING IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE DESIGN, PERMITTING, RIGHT-OF-WAY, AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE BIRCHDALE ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT (CIP #498).

## The City of Concord resolves as follows:

- WHEREAS, the 2018-2027 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) includes a capital project to replace the Birchdale Road Bridge (193/027) over Bella Brook; and
- WHEREAS, the FY2018 work plan identifies this project as CIP #361, which includes the design, permitting, right-of-way, and construction of a new bridge over Bella Brook; and
- WHEREAS, this project is part of the NHDOT's Municipal Bridge Aid Program and is included in the FY2018 State 10-Year Plan (STIP), and has been identified by NHDOT as Project CONCORD, 15878, which includes the design, permitting, right-of-way, and construction of a new bridge over the Bella Brook; and
- WHEREAS, this project will be municipally managed by the City of Concord as part of the State's Municipal Bridge Aid Program and that funding, including the design, permitting, right-of-way, and construction of a new bridge will be allocated as follows: 80% State / 20% Local Match for all project costs; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Concord that:

1. The City Council has authorized the City Manager to enter into a municipal agreement with the State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation for participation in the Municipal Bridge Aid Program Project identified as CONCORD 15878, CIP #498, which includes the design, permitting, right-of-way, and construction of a new bridge over Bella Brook.